RESOLUTION NO. 22-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A DISTRICT FOUR MAINTENANCE HIGHWAY MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION THE AND CITY OF **FORT** LAUDERDALE, FOR THE CYPRESS CREEK MOBILITY HUB NORTHWEST PROJECT ON 59TH COURT AND NORTHWEST 6TH WAY; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS, AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on April 19, 2016, the City Commission endorsed the Cypress Creek Mobility Hub Master Plan; and

WHEREAS, Northwest 59th Court and Northwest 6th Way are part of the City of Fort Lauderdale's ("City") roadway system; and

WHEREAS, the Florida Department of Transportation ("FDOT") is authorized, pursuant to Sections 339.07, 339.08, and 339.12, Florida Statutes and Federal funding provisions, to undertake the Cypress Creek Mobility Hub Project ("project") within the City's geographical limits; and

WHEREAS, the project consists of modifications to Northwest 59th Court and Northwest 6th Way including drainage, signing and pavement markings, lights, and landscape improvements along the roadways; and

WHEREAS, the scope of work for the project on Northwest 59th Court includes milling and resurfacing, new curb and gutter, and sidewalk and shared use path installation; and

WHEREAS, the scope of work for the project on Northwest 6th Way includes modifications to the median at the intersection with Cypress Creek Road to accommodate a shared use path crossing; and

WHEREAS, a Highway Maintenance Memorandum of Agreement between FDOT and the City is required to maintain the project; and

WHEREAS, FDOT and the City agree to permit FDOT to construct the improvements for the project and it is the responsibility of the City to maintain the project after the project's completion;

RESOLUTION NO. 22- PAGE 2

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. That the City Commission of the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida, hereby approves and authorizes the execution of a District Four Highway Maintenance Memorandum of Agreement between the Florida Department of Transportation and the City of Fort Lauderdale for the Cypress Creek Mobility Hub project on Northwest 59th Court and Northwest 6th Way.

That all parts of Resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent SECTION 2. of such conflict. SECTION 3. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon final passage. ADOPTED this _____ day of _____, 2022. Mayor **DEAN J. TRANTALIS** ATTEST: Dean J. Trantalis City Clerk DAVID R. SOLOMAN Heather Moraitis Steven Glassman APPROVED AS TO FORM: Robert L. McKinzie _____ Ben Sorensen City Attorney

ALAIN E. BOILEAU